Company so as to reflect the transfer by the holders of domestic shares of the Company of their share

equity in the Company.

The proposed amendments to the Articles of Association are subject to the approval of the Shareholders

at the EGM by way of special resolutions and the fulfilment of filing requirements with the

Administration of Industry and Commence. A circular, containing the details of the relevant special

resolutions, and the notice of the EGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

(a) Transfer of Domestic Shares

On 26 July 2017, Guangzhou Wenguang Media Company Limited (“Guangzhou Wenguang”),

as the seller, entered into an agreement with Shandong Zhinong Fertilizers Company Limited

(“Shandong Zhinong”) to transfer 10,000,000 domestic shares of the Company to Shandong

Zhinong, representing 0.59% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

2

The shareholding structure of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately

upon the completion of the above transfer are set out below:

As at the date of this announcement

Holders of domestic

shares or H shares

Immediately upon the

completion of

the above transfer

Number of

Shares %

Number of

Shares %

Domestic Shares

Tianjin TEDA International Incubator 182,500,000 10.77 182,500,000 10.77

Gu Hanqing 14,000,000 0.83 14,000,000 0.83

Xie Kehua 9,000,000 0.53 9,000,000 0.53

Guangzhou Wenguang Media Company Limited 12,000,000 0.71 2,000,000 0.12

Shenzhen Xiangyong Investment Company Limited 180,000,000 10.62 180,000,000 10.62

Shandong Zhinong Fertilizers Company Limited 170,000,000 10.03 180,000,000 10.62

Dongguan Lvye Fertilizers Company Limited 120,000,000 7.08 120,000,000 7.08

Beijing Jinbaida Information Technology

Company Limited 10,000,000 0.59 10,000,000 0.59

Sub-total 697,500,000 41.15 697,500,000 41.15

H shares

Shu Ju Ku Inc. 100,000,000 5.90 100,000,000 5.90

Public Shareholders 897,500,000 52.95 897,500,000 52.95

Total 1,695,000,000 100.00 1,695,000,000 100.00

The Board would like to propose to amend Article 20 of the Articles of Association of the Company

so as to reflect the transfer of 10,000,000 domestic shares of the Company to Shandong Zhinong.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable

enquires, Shandong Zhinong and its ultimate beneficial owner are Independent Third Parties. Upon

the completion of the transfer, Guangzhou Wenguang will hold 2,000,000 domestic shares of the

Company, representing 0.12% of the total issued share capital of the Company.

3

(b) EGM

The said transfer of domestic shares is subject to approval by MOC, and the proposed amendments